10
11
12
| 13
14

15

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES | \ @ |
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018 H i B . N O . :

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FORTIETH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:

To be expended by the department of education:

A, Ilima intermediate school,

Oahu.

Repair and improvement of

cafeteria.
Construction $ 5,000,000
Total funding $ 5,000,000
B. Iroquois point elementary

school, Oahu.
Plans, design, construction,

and installation of

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc 1

TR IERAR AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 2

playground equipment and
playground covering. |
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding
James Campbell high school,
Oahu.
Athletic master plan.
Plans
Total funding
James Campbell high school,
Oahu.

Design and construction of

girls and boys locker rooms,

restrooms, weight room, and
athletic trainer room.
Design
Construction

Total funding

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc

MUK AR EATD

H.B. NO.2'39

S 200,000

$ 2,000,000

$ 2,000,000

$14,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

James Campbell high school,
Oahu.
Plans, design, construction,
and installation of a new
synthetic track and field
turf, permanent stands, press
box, and concession stand.
Plans
Design
Construction

Total funding
James Campbell high school,
Oahu.
Plans, design, and
construction of a parking lot
with an emergency access
road.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc

R FVARRE AR

H.B. NO.2439

$14,000,000

S
S
$

$ 4,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4

H.B.NO. 2439

G. James Campbell high school,
Oahu.
Installation of lighting
fixtures on the Diamond Head

side of North Road.

Construction S
Equipment $
Total funding $ 5,000,000
H. James Campbell high school,
Oahu.
Condemnation of that portion
of North Road owned by the
Ewa Beach Golf Course.
Plans S
Construction S
Equipment $
Land acquisition S
Total funding S 100,000

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc 4

(B T



Page 5

IiB.NOuzq37

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

INTRODUCED BY: W

JAN 2 3 2018

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc 5

(T



H.B. NO. 2439

Report Title:
CIP; 40th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 40th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB LRB 18-0562-1.doc

ISR D



