A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTIETH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:
5	To be expended by the department of education:
6	A. Ilima intermediate school,
7	Oahu.
8	Repair and improvement of
9	cafeteria.
10	Construction \$ 5,000,000
11	Total funding \$ 5,000,000
12	B. Iroquois point elementary
13	school, Oahu.
14	Plans, design, construction,
15	and installation of

1		playground equipment and		
2		playground covering.		
3		Plans	\$	
4		Design	\$	
5		Construction	\$	
6		Total funding	\$ 200,000	
7	C.	James Campbell high school,		
8		Oahu.		
9		Athletic master plan.		
10		Plans	\$ 2,000,000	
11		Total funding	\$ 2,000,000	
12	D.	James Campbell high school,		
13		Oahu.		
14		Design and construction of		
15		girls and boys locker rooms,		
16		restrooms, weight room, and		
17		athletic trainer room.		
18		Design	\$	
19		Construction	\$	
20		Total funding	\$14,000,000	

1	E.	James Campbell high school,	
2		Oahu.	
3		Plans, design, construction,	
4		and installation of a new	
5		synthetic track and field	
6		turf, permanent stands, press	
7		box, and concession stand.	
8		Plans	\$
9		Design	\$
10		Construction	\$
11		Total funding	\$14,000,000
12	F.	James Campbell high school,	
13		Oahu.	
14		Plans, design, and	
15		construction of a parking lot	
16		with an emergency access	
17		road.	
18		Plans	\$
19		Design	\$
20		Construction	\$
21		Total funding	\$ 4,000,000

1	G.	James Campbell high school,	
2		Oahu.	
3		Installation of lighting	
4		fixtures on the Diamond Head	
5		side of North Road.	
6		Construction	\$
7		Equipment	\$
8		Total funding	\$ 5,000,000
9	н.	James Campbell high school,	
10		Oahu.	
11		Condemnation of that portion	
12		of North Road owned by the	
13		Ewa Beach Golf Course.	
14		Plans	\$
15		Construction	\$
16		Equipment	\$
17		Land acquisition	\$
18		Total funding	\$ 100,000
19	SECT	TION 2. The sums appropriated for the	ne respective
20	capital p	projects set forth in section 1 shall	be expended by the
21	decionate	ad expending agency for the nurnoses	of this Act

1 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

2

INTRODUCED BY:

Me Sev

JAN 2 3 2018

Report Title:

CIP; 40th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 40th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.